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89. Shri T. B. tttel Bao: Will the Minister of Labour iad Emfiojntnt be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that dis abled miners of Singareni Collieries have not been sent to Military Arti ficial Limb Centre, oona so far

(b) if so, the reasons therefor

(c) whether arrangements have face been made to send them and

(d) the number of disabled misers that will be sent to the Centre by the end of February, 1099

The Deputy Minister of Labour (Shri
AMd Alt): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Out of the 1 amputees, si were sent to the Artificial Limb Centre, oona, on 12th January, 1959.

(d) The authorities of the Artificial Limb Centre, oona, have suggested that seven amputees may be sent in a batch. The amputees are reuired to stay in the Centre for a period of not less than 6 weeks for the fiing up of limbs. The net batch will be sent soon after the return of the present batch.

Formation of a new News Agency

f Shri S. M. BonerJee:
8. J Shri Tangamani:
Ŝhri A. K. Gepalan:

Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether a reuest has been made by the staff of the United ress of India for the formation of a new news agency and

(b) if so, the reactions of Govern ment thereto

Ike Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Kericar): (a) and (b). Alternative schemes had been put forward by the U.I, Employees Union and some others interested in tbs
United ress of India.   These were
brought to the notice of Government for opinion.

While it is not for Government to either approve any scheme or reject it, because the Agency is an independent body, we gave our opinion regarding the proposals. It was felt that the proposals were not adeuate enough to put the Agency on its feet again or to start a new one.
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Small Seale Industries

... f Shri A K. Gopalan:
 ̂Shri Warior:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that indus tries which have a capital less than 5 lakhs of rupees and employing more than 50 workers do not come under the definition of Small Scale Industries

(b) whether Government had received any representation in this regard from the Hosiery concerns in Kerala and

(c) if so, the action taken thereon


toz Written Atlnot**  Tt&KjA  &   WfWw Anawan 16*

The Minister of Industry (Shri MinWiri Shah): (a) A small Industrial unit is now defined as per revised definition as dhe with capital investment not eceeding Rs. 5 lakhs and employing not more than 60 persons per shift if using power and not more than 100 per shift if not using power

(b) es, Sir.

(e)   As the average employment per
unit in small scale cotton hosiery units is 11 and In small scale woollen hosiery units is 15, most of the units of the hosiery industry will be covered under the definition of small scale industry.

Slate Trading Corporation of India
(rivate) Ltd.

*41. Shri aagarkar: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state the estimated earn*
ings of the State Trading Corporation of India (rivate) Limited on manga nese ore contracted for eports during 195859 so far

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Kanonge): It would not be advisable to disclose these details in business interest A copy of the Annual Report giving a picture of the profits made by the State Trading Corporation m its trading transactions will soon be placed on the Table of the House

State Trading Corporation of India
(rivate) Ltd.

*42. Shri Damani: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to the Starred Question No 718 on the 8th December, 1958 and state the progress made m the eport of Cement out of the contemplated uantity of two lac tons by the State Trading Corporation of India (rivate) Ltd

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhal Shah): Uptill now contracts for a total uantity of about 1,6,400 tons have been concluded and about 54,000 tons actually eported Negotia tions are m progress for further eports.

Bobber and Leather Betting*

41. Shri . . Nayar: Will the jdinister of Commerce and Indastry be pleased to state:

(a) the present reuirements at jlubber Belting and Leather Belting la
India, and

(b) the proportion of indigenous rfianufacture and imports for each of than

The Minister of Industry (Shri lHanwbhal Shah): (a) and (b) A state ment is laid on the Table of the Bouse.
See Appendi I, anneure No.

JbMoAIige of Radio by the ill,
B nee arch Department

44 Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadl: Will the Minister of Informatloa aad Bread fastfag be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 1 on the 20th November, 1958 and state:

(a) whether any private firm has pffered to eploit the production of fadio sets which work without electri city, and which are assembled by the research department of the All India ftadio, and .

(b) if so, which firm has been givtn ûch permission and on what terms7

The Minister of Information and (Broadcastinf (Dr. Keskar): (a) No,
Sir

(b) Does not arise

Nagar Haveli and Dadra Issue ui f Shri idya Charan Shakla.
 Shri D. C Sharma:

Will the rime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 1229 on the 19th Decem ber, 1958 and state

(a) whether the rejoinder to the ortuguese complaint to the Inter national Court regarding Nagar Haveli and Dadra has since been filed and

(b) if so, whether further stages of the case have been determined by the Court

